Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely affect items in the
Company’s income statement, balance sheet and/or cash flows. Foreign currency denominated liabilities
give rise to foreign exchange exposure.

As of December 31, 2007 the Company’s liabilities in foreign currencies were 1,256 (2005 – 1,383),
including liabilities denominated in US dollars of 918 (2006 – 801) and in Euro and other currencies of
338 (2006 – 582).

For the period from January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2007 exchange rate of the Russian Rouble to
US Dollar increased by approximately 14.7% and exchange rate of the Russian Rouble to Euro decreased
by approximately 5.1%, which resulted in an increase in the Ruble equivalent of the borrowings of
approximately 66.

OJSC “VolgaTelecom”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

65

34. Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis of profit and equity to the foreign exchange risk is shown in the table below:

 USD EUR
 Changes in

exchange rate, %
Effect on income
before income tax

Changes in
exchange rate, %

Effect on income
before income tax

2007 +10% (90) +5% (16)
 –10% 90 –5% 16
2006 +10% (69) +5% (29)
 –10% 69 –5% 29

The Company does not have formal arrangements to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Company’s
operations.

According to current risk management policy the Company performs an integral evaluation of risks,
taking into account the following:

• The level of risks impact on the financial ratios;
• The probability of risk.

Moreover, the Company used qualitative criteria – the level of risk controllability - to make decisions
over the risk response strategy.

Taking into account the structure of currency portfolio of the Company and the exchange rates of USD
and Euro during 2007, the Company evaluated foreign exchange risk as not significant.